GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 4767
TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, MARCH 23, 2020/CHAITRA 3, 1942 (SAKA)

GST NUMBERS

4767. SHRI RAJIV RANJAN SINGH ALIAS LALAN SINGH:
SHRI KAUSHALENDRA KUMAR:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is aware that GST holders interested to surrender their GST number are
facing a lot of problems and are not being allowed by the authority to surrender the GST number;

(b) if so, the reaction of the Government in this regard; and

(c) the steps which GST holders can take to surrender their GST numbers?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR FINANCE (SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR)

(@) & (b) A total of 5,93,367 applications for cancellation of registration (in FORM GST REG-16)
have been received by Central tax officers across the country. As on 02.03.2020, a total of 5,01,052
applications have been disposed (either accepted or rejected by the tax officers).

Certain taxpayers who had obtained registration voluntarily under GST were facing problem in
surrendering their registration. To address this issue, clause 119 of the Finance Bill, 2020 (Bill No.
26 of 2020) has been tabled in the Parliament which seeks to amend clause (c) of sub-section (1) of
section 29 of the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 so as to provide for cancellation of
registration obtained voluntarily under sub-section (3) of section 25.

(c) Detailed provisions regarding cancellation of registration under GST have been provided under
section 29 of the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017.
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